Service Manual
DRY CHANNEL
MODELS
HDC3/HDC6
Please read this manual completely before attempting
to install, operate or service this equipment
This document is prepared for trained Duke service technicians. It is not to be used by anyone not
properly qualified to perform these procedures.

5
Service Manual for Dry Channel HDC3/HDC6 Units
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
The following chart lists the different model designations and provides information on the weight and
electrical requirements.
TABLE 1. MODEL SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL NO. SHIPPING WT. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
HDC3-37.5-208 160 lbs (59.7 kg) 208VAC, 10.1A, 2100W, 50/60Hz
HDC-37.5-240 160 lbs (59.7 kg) 240VAC 8.8A, 2100W, 50/60Hz
HDC6-37.5-208 315 lbs (117.6 kg) 208VAC, 20.1A, 4200W, 50/60Hz
HDC6-37.5-240 315 lbs (117.6 kg) 240VAC, 17.5A, 4200W, 50/60Hz
Service Manual for  Dry Channel HDC3/HDC6 Units
6
RELAY BOX
Figure 4. Relay Box
The Main Power On/Off Switch is located on
the lower right side of the Relay Box. This is a
lighted double pull single throw (DPST) switch
rated at 20 Amperes.  The Relay Box houses a 24
Volt Step-Down Transformer and six Solid State
Relays (SSR).
CONTROL DISPLAY
Figure 5. Control Display
The display provides a readout of actual
temperature, set point temperature and fault
conditions.
The control board inside the Control Display
maintains the temperature of all three channels.
Each channel has an A & B zone. The control board
monitors each zone’s temperature and activates a
relay to supply power to the heater for that zone.
When the ON/OFF button is pressed, the display
cycles through the temperature of each channel.
If a fault is detected, the fault code is displayed.
The displayed temperature will be the average of
the two zones associated with that channel.
MAIN FEATURES
Main Power
On/Off Switch
I
On/O�
Function Control
Button
Select
Buttons
DISPLAYDISPLAY HEAT ON
READY
7
Service Manual for Dry Channel HDC3/HDC6 Units
DRY CHANNEL TEMPERATURE
On/O�
Function Control
Button
Select
Buttons
DISPLAYDISPLAY HEAT ON
READY
 WARNING:
BEFORE ANY REPLACEMENT
PROCEDURE BEGINS, THE HDC3/
HDC6 MUST BE ISOLATED FROM
THE POWER SOURCE TO PREVENT
POSSIBLE ELECTRICAL SHOCK.
TOOLS REQUIRED
The only tools required are normal hand-tools.
CONTROL DISPLAY
Figure 6. Control Display
The location of the Control Display will vary by
application and cabinet choice. It is mounted from
the front and is held in place by four screws.
1. Place the Main Power On/Off Switch in the off
position.
2. Disconnect the Dry Channel unit from its